

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CCP(S) 298/2025 In
SWP 1409/2010**

Showkat Ali Chalak.

...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through:

Mr. Z. A. Qureshi, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Anurag Verma, Advocate.

V/s.

Fazl Ul Haseeb & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through:

Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, Dy. AG.

CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE.

ORDER

11.08.2026

Statement of facts stand filed.

In Paras 8 and 9 of the statement of facts, the respondents have specifically taken a stand that both stepping up of pay grade and arrears stand paid to the petitioner. In this regard, the respondents have also given the details of the treasury receipt in Para 9 of the statement of facts.

In this view of the matter, the learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner shall report instructions on the next date of hearing.

List again on 31st August, 2026.

**(SHAHZAD AZEEM)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

11.08.2026

"Amid"